IN THE NAME OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA DESICION OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL COURT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA

ON THE CASE CONCERNING THE DETERMINATION OF THE ISSUE REGARDING THE CONFORMITY OF THE OBLIGATION STIPULATED BY THE PROTOCOL ON AMENDING THE AGREEMENT ENSURING PARALLEL WORK OF ELECTRIC UTILITY SYSTEMS OF THE PARTICIPATING STATES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF INDEPENDENT STATES (WITH ATTACHED DECLARATION) FROM NOVEMBER 25, 1998 SIGNED ON 30 MAY 2012 IN ASHGABAT WITH THE CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA

Rapporteur M. Topuzyan

Proceeding from the results of consideration of the case and being ruled by Article 100, Point 1, Article 102, Parts 1 and 4 of the Constitution of the Republic of Armenia, Articles 63, 64 of the Law of the Republic of Armenia on Constitutional Court, the Constitutional Court of the Republic of Armenia **HOLDS:**

- 1. The obligations stipulated by the Protocol on amending the agreement ensuring parallel work of electric utility systems of the participating states of the commonwealth of independent states /with attached declaration/ from November 25, 1998 signed on May 2012 in Ashgabat are in conformity with the Constitution of the Republic of Armenia.
- 2. Pursuant to Article 102, Part 2 of the RA Constitution this Decision is final and enters into force from the moment of its announcement.

26 March, 2013 DCC-1078